NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse

Office P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board

San Bernardino District

464 W. 4th Street, Room 437 San Bernardino CA, 92401

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources

Code

SCH#: 2019039122

WATER SYSTEM #: 3610041

PROJECT TITLE: Operation of San Gabriel Valley Water Company - Fontana (Company) - Plant F58

Storage Reservoirs and Site Improvement Project (Project)

LEAD AGENCY: City of Rialto **CONTACT PERSON:** Kris Olsen **PHONE NUMBER:** (909) 201-7375

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board)

CONTACT PERSON: Eric Zuniga PHONE NUMBER: (909) 383-4328

PROJECT LOCATION: 3552 N. Riverside Avenue, City of Rialto, San Bernardino County

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Company proposed Project includes construction of two (2) aboveground water storage reservoirs, a future booster station, and associated piping and related improvements. The reservoirs at Plant F58 will be used to store water and gravity feed to consumers in the City of Rialto. The future booster station will be used to transport water to San Gabriel's Plant F19, which is located a few miles to the west

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Board has issued a drinking water supply permit 05-13-19PA-004 for the above described Project on March 21, 2019, and has made the following determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will not have significant effects on water quality impacts.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for this Project pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made conditions of the issuance of this permit.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan was adopted for this Project.
- 5. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 6. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this Project.

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above. The MND is available from the lead agency.

Signature: Cen you	Governor's Office of Planning & Research Date:	3/21/19
0	WAY OT PAIN	
Name: Eric Zuniga	STATE CLEARINGHOUS Fitle:	District Engineer





State Water Resources Control Board

TO:

Eric Zuniga, District Engineer San Bernardino District Office Division of Drinking Water

FROM:

Sara Paiva-Lowry, Senior Environmental Scientist & 11414

Special Project Review Unit Division of Financial Assistance

Nikolas Storm, Scientific Aid Special Project Review Unit Division of Financial Assistance

DATE:

September 12, 2018

SUBJECT:

WATER SUPPLY PERMIT (PERMIT) FINDINGS FOR SAN GABRIEL VALLEY

WATER COMPANY - FONTANA (COMPANY), PLANT F58 STORAGE RESERVOIRS AND SITE IMPROVEMEN PROJECT (PROJECT), WATER

SYSTEM ID NUMBER 3610041

The City of Rialto (City) is the lead agency pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) for the proposed Project. The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), as a responsible agency pursuant to CEQA, has reviewed the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) prepared by the City dated August 30, 2012. During the public review period no written comments were received. The MND was adopted and the Project was approved by the Planning Commission on July 2012. The City of Rialto filed a Notice of Determination (NOD) with the San Bernardino County Clerk's Office on August 30, 2012.

Project Description:

The Company proposes to construct two aboveground water storage reservoirs, a future booster station, and associated piping and related improvements. The reservoirs at Plant F58 will be used to store water and gravity feed to consumers in the City of Rialto. The future booster station will be used to transport water to San Gabriel's Plant F19, which is located a few miles to the west.

Determination:

As a responsible agency, the State Water Board has considered the MND dated July 19, 2012 together with all comments and Division of Financial Assistance, Special Project Review Unit staff hereby recommend the following findings for the Project:

The Project will not result in any significant water quality impacts.

FELICIA MARKIO, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE ORIGINAL

· There are no recommended Permit conditions.

Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15096(i), the attached NOD will be filed with the Governor's Office of Planning and Research, State Clearinghouse within five (5) days of issuance of the Permit.

cc: Amanda Chapman Associate Sanitary Engineer

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAR 21 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE